32 (Po)322) - nd

Declsion No. 86‘192 "
BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
into the rates, rulos, regulations,
charges, allowances and practicen
ef all eccmmon carriers, highway
carriers and clty carriers relating
to the transporftation of any and
all commocdities between anéd within
all points and pleces In the State
of California (including, but not
~imlted %o, transportation for
which rates are provided in Minimum
Rate Teriff No. 2).

Case No. 5432
(Potitlion for Modification
No. 312)

(Filed October 25, 1653)

L NVL WL NV N N N L W g

OPINION AND ORDER

A & B Garment Delivery of San Francisce, a corporation,
operates as a highway common carrier transporting certaln wearing
apparel and merchandise between points in an ares generally encom-
passed by Igaaclo, Napa, Sacramento, Stockton, Modesto, San Jose
and San Francisco.® By Decision No. 64669 date@ December 18, 1962,
in Case No. 5432 (Petitlion for Modification No. 277), petitioner wes
authorized to publish a vehicle wnit rate of $8.16 per hour for
transpertation of certalin wearing apparel, merchandise, storc and
office furniture, suppllies and equipment and advertising materisals,
limited to shipments of 10,500 pounds or less and subject to other
specified conditions. The pudblished rate is scheduled to oxpire
December 25, 1963.

Petitioner now zeeks to continue to apply a vehilcle wnit
rate, with the rules and regulations applicadble therete, for =
Turther period of one year to December 25, 196L, dut at the hourly
rete of $8.25 rather than £8.16 and subject to a shipment limitation

~L 14,500 pounds rather than 10,500 pounds as now suthorized, and
to file and publish the rate upen ten days' notice %o the Commission

and to the publle.

N -
It also holds permits to operate a3 a radial highway common
carrier, highway contract carrier and c¢city carrier which are
not involved in thlis proceeding.




-

.

"¢, 8L32 (Pet: 312) - hd ®

Acoording to the potition, the considered operatlion was
initiated because of demands of one of petitioner's largest customers
for a speclalized service particularly sulted to its neceds, Revenues

received from this shipper represent a substantial portlon of the

carrier's gross income. Allegedly, 1f petitioner I1s not adble to
furnish the required service, the traffic will be diverted to a
competitive carrier whose operation 1s exempt from the rates in
nimum Rate Tariff No. 2. Petitioner has been assured of the con-
.tinuance of service for this shipper 1f the authority requested
hereln 1c granted.

The petition also states that several other department end
clothing ctores have avalled themselves of this service for thelr
inter-branch store transfers; that these companles formerly trans-
ported the property in their own equipment; and that the reduction
of the maximum weight of shipments that may be transported in thils
oporation is necessary to limlt the service to one which Is actually
required by the involved shippers. In Petitlon for Modification
No. 277, a request was made and granted to Iincrease the maximum from
1,500 to 10,500 pounds because of an anticipated need for such |
service. However, during the perlod since the issuance of Decision
No. 6LA469, supra, petitioner has not been tendered any shipmont
waich has oxceeded L,500 pounds and now wishes to rostore the limits-
tion that has exlsted from the inception of the operatlon until
December 25, 1962.

As justification for the continuation of its current
authority to assess an hourly vehicle unit rate, petiticner alleges
that, except for increased labor costs, conditions upon which the
initZal request was predicated continue to exist and that, under
the rate horeln proposed, 1t will recelive a satlisfactory return

rrom the operation during the coming year.




" C. 5432 (Pev. 312) - nd ®

The petitlon Includes, Iin addition to a balance sheet
as of June 30, 1963, and a statement of profit and loss for the
12 months ending June 30, 1963, exhidbits consisting of a develop-
ment of petitlioner's current hourly vehilicle unit costs and a com=
parative cost and revenue stucdy for the particular servicos herein
involved. According to these exhibita tho proposed operations at
the proposed rate will e reasonably componsatory.2

The petition was filed on Octobor 25, 1963. No abjec~
tion to its beling granted has been received. California Trucking
Association has informed the Commiszasion by leotter that the pro-
posed reollef has been conaidered by that organization, and that
it has no c¢ctjectlon to the ex parte conslderation requested.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commizsion
finds, that for the service herein involved the proposed hourly
vehicle unit rate of #8.25 is reasonadle and justified by trans-
portation conditions. A public hearing 1s not necessary. Tae
sought authority will be granted. Due to the expiratlion date of
the currant rate authority, the following order will be made
effective on the date hereof.

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

L. A & B Garment Delivery of San Francisce 1s hereby
authorized to o2tablish and publish a vehicle unit rate as sst
forth specifically in Appendix A which is attached horeto and by
this reference made a2 part hereof, the rate to Be published %o

expire with Decembar 25, 1964. Tariff filings shall be made

2
The proposed rate of £8.25 per hour is the same as the vehiecle
ualt rate ostablished by the Commission as minimum in its Do~
clslons Nos. 65834 and S58L1 dated August 6, 1963, in Csse No.
SLll, Order Setting Hearing dated April 10, 1962, for similar
egquipment within the City of San Franclszco.




- C. 5L3z (Pe,. 312) ~ hd .

effective not earlier than five days after the effective date of

this order on not less than five days' notice to the Commission
and the public.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.
Dated at San Franclsco, California, this _/ Z%day of

December, 1963.
v

~ President

ommiss ars




oo = L. 5432 (Pv-.,..312)_ha : @

APPENDIX A 7O DECISION No._ 66383,

RATE AND RULES FOR TRANSPORTATICN
PERFORMED BY A & B GARMENT DZLIVERY
OF SAN FRANCISCO UNDER HCURLY
VEEICLE UNIT RATE.

A & B Garment Delivery of San Francisco 1s authorized to

establish a rate of 8,25 per hour for the transportation of

garments, clothing, wearing apparel and merchandise incidental-
thereto; and also store and office furniture, supplies ané equipment
and advortising matericls whon shipped with the forogoins comnodi-
tles, between retall stores and warchouses thereof, between:

(a) All points in the San Francisco Territery and
within five miles of the boundary thereof.

{b) A1l points on U.S. Highway 101 between San
Franciscc and Junction with State Highway 37,
one mile north of Ignacio, inclusive, including
all off-route points within three miles of the
sald route, and the off-route points of Belvedere,
Tiburon, Mill Valley, San Anselmo, Fairfax and
Novato; and

(¢) All points on State Highway 24 between Osklsnd
and Walnut Creek, inclusive.

The above transportation is subject to the following

limitations and conditions:

(1) Shipments shall not exceed ,500 »ounds.

(2) Minimum charge will be & .25

(3) No shipments of property shall be transported
from retail stores or retaill sales warehouses
where the property has been sold at retail by
a retall merchant.

Time shall be computed from the time the vehicle
leaves carrier's place of business until 1t
arrives back at said place of business.

Rate cuthorized above applies for service

nerformed during regular working hours of 8:00 a.m.
through 5:00 p.m., except Saturdays, Sundays and

the following holidays: New Year's Day, Washington's
Birthday, Decoration (Memorial) Day, Fourth of July,
Labor Day, Admission Day, Thanksgliving Day and
Chrsstmas Day. When such holidays fall on Sunday




~ .

the following Monday shall be considered a hcliday.
For services performed at the request of the
shipper or consignee at other than said regular
worklng hours and on Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays shown, an additional charge equal to

the actual additional overtime cost will be made.

Actual bridge tolls shall be added to the abeve
rate when such facilities are used.

Rate anthorized above applies for the exclusive
use of equipment furnished.

(End of Appendix A)




